

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JANICE LORRAH, individually and)
as parent of G.L., a minor child,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) C.A. No. 2022-0134-PAF
)
GOVERNOR JOHN C. CARNEY,)
individually and in his official)
capacity as the Governor of)
Delaware,)
)
Defendant.)
)
)

**DEFENDANT’S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

Kenneth L. Wan (#5667)
Zi-Xiang Shen (#6072)
Luciana M. Parker (#5177)
Robert A. McReynolds (#6873)
Deputy Attorneys General
820 North French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Attorneys for Defendant

Date: February 22, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. Government mandates involving masks in school settings	6
B. Masking Prevents the Spread of COVID-19.....	9
C. Lorrh’s Complaint.....	10
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. LORRAH FAILS TO MEET THE BURDEN REQUIRED TO IMPOSE THE EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	13
A. Legal Standard	13
B. Lorrh Cannot Show a Reasonable Likelihood of Success on Count I of her Complaint Because Lorrh Lacks Standing, the Matter is Not Ripe, and the Governor’s Acknowledgment Renders the Claim Moot	13
1. Lorrh Cannot Establish Standing for Count I Because There is No Injury-In-Fact.....	14
2. Count I is Not Ripe Because it is Based on Uncertain, Future Events	17

3.	Even if Plaintiff Could Establish A Reasonable Probability of Success on the Merits, the Court Should Sever the Objectionable Language Rather than Grant the Extraordinary Relief of the Preliminary Injunction.....	19
C.	Lorrah Cannot Show a Reasonable Probability of Success on the Merits on Count II of her Complaint Because the mask mandate did not violate the APA.....	21
D.	The Governor’s policy choices are not an appropriate subject for litigation	27
II.	Lorrah Fails to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm	30
III.	A Preliminary Injunction Will Cause Harm to the Governor, School Districts, and the Public that Outweighs the Harm to Lorrah	33
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Allied Chemical & Dye Corp. v. Steel & Tube Co.</i> , 122 A. 156 (Del. Ch. 1923).....	33
<i>Burkhart v. Genworth Financial Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 507938 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2020)	15, 16
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 724 A.2d 571 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	30
<i>Cook v. Oberly</i> , 459 A.2d 535 (Del. Ch. 1983).....	30, 33
<i>DeMarco v. Christiana Care Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 263 A.3d 423 (Del. Ch. 2021).....	27
<i>Doe v. Franklin Square Union Free School District</i> , 2021 WL 4957893 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2021).....	28
<i>Dover Historical Soc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm'n</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003).....	15
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	33
<i>Farmers for Fairness v. Kent Cty.</i> , 940 A.2d 947 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	19
<i>Georgia v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 5779939 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2021).....	31
<i>Hall v. Coupe</i> , 2016 WL 3094406 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2016)	15
<i>In re New Maurice J. Moyer Acad., Inc.</i> , 108 A.3d 294 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	13
<i>Katz v. Oak Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 A.2d 873 (Del.Ch. 1986).....	33

<i>Lenahan v. Nat'l Computer Analysts Corp.</i> , 310 A.2d 661 (Del. Ch. 1973).....	13
<i>Mays v. Dart</i> , 974 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>McCann Surveyors, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 611 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	33
<i>Pontone v. Milson Industries Corp.</i> , 100 A.3d 1023 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	15
<i>Protech Solutions v. Del. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 2017 WL 5903357 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2017).....	13
<i>Republican State Comm. of Delaware v. Dep't of Elections</i> , 250 A.3d 911 (Del. Ch. 2020).....	28
<i>Ritchie CT Opps, LLC v. Huizenga</i> , 2019 WL 2319284 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2019).....	15
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cty., Fla. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep't of Nat. Resources and Envt'l Control</i> , 2005 WL 3359113 (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2005).....	31
<i>Stuart Kingston, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 596 A.2d 1378 (Del. 1991).....	15
<i>Wayne Cnty. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 954 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	13
<i>XI Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Tr.</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014).....	17, 18

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 *Del. C.* § 308.....20, 21

20 *Del. C.*, Ch. 31*passim*

20 *Del. C.* § 3115.....22

20 *Del. C.* § 3116.....22, 24, 26

20 *Del. C.* § 3127.....24, 26

20 *Del. C.* § 3131.....25, 26

29 *Del. C.*, Ch. 101 (“Administrative Procedure Act”).....*passim*

29 *Del. C.* § 10115.....21

29 *Del. C.* § 10119.....7, 21, 22

Yusra Asif, *Gov. John Carney sued over extending school mask mandate through March*, Delaware News Journal, Feb. 17, 202211, 27
